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Midstream. 

December 4, 2009 

UPS NEXT DAY AIR (Tracking Number 1Z F46 915 13 9734 9171) 

Mr. Leonard Lowe 
Environmental Engineer 
Oil Conservation Division 
New Mexico Energy, Minerals 
& Natural Resources Department 
1220 South St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

"ID 
rT'i 

Subject: Completion of Public Notice and Landowner Notification Requirements ^2 *" ' 
Modification of Linam Ranch Gas Plant Discharge Permit (GW-15) to Include an Acid Gas Injection well 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Lowe: 

As of December 4 t h, 2009, DCP MIDSTREAM, LP (DCP) has completed the public notice and landowner notification 
requirements, per 20.6.2.3108 NMAC, for the Linam Ranch Discharge Permit modification to include an acid gas injection 
well. Enclosed are the following documents associated with fulfillment of the notice requirements: 

• Copies of affidavits of publication of the English and Spanish versions of the public notices in the Hobbs News-Sun; 
• An affidavit of posting ofthe public notice signs; 
• Photographs of the public notice signs posted at the Linam Ranch Gas Plant and at a convenience store on the west 

side of the city of Hobbs, NM; 
• An affidavit of mailings with a list pf property owners (as agreed upon between Leonard Lowe and Ruth Lang); 
• Copies of the letters sent to adjacent landowners; and 
• Copies of the return receipts for the certified mailings to landowners. 

If you have any questions concerning this DCP's submittal, please contact me at (303) 605-2176. Please send all 
correspondence regarding this submittal to me at dekocisfajdcpmidstream.com or 370 17* Street, Suite 2500, Denver, CO 
80202. 

Sincerely, 
DCP Midstream, LP 

Diane E. Kocis 
Senior Environmental Specialist 

Enclosures 

cc: Larry Hill 
NMOCD District 1 Office (UPS Next Day Tracking No. 1Z F46 915 01 9571 9181) 
1625 N. French Drive 
Hobbs, NM 88240 
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AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

State of New Mexico, 
County ot Lea. 

I,Kenneth Norris 

GENERAL MANAGER 

of the Hobbs News-Sun, a news­
paper published at Hobbs, New 
Mexico, do solemnly swear that 
the clipping attached hereto was 

published in the regular and 
entire issue of said paper, and not 
a supplement thereof for a period 

o f _ L . issue(s). 
Beginning with the issue dated 
November 4. 2009 
and ending with the issue dated 
November 4. 2009 

GENERAL MANAGER 
Sworn and subscribed to before 

me this §th day of 
November. 2009 

My Commission expires 
JUNE 16, 2013 
(Seal) 

IGW-TS) MlThane KocisTSemor Environmental Specialist. DCP Midstream LP, 
370 17th Slrcct'Smtc 2500, Denv&. Colorado R02Q2 has submitted an application -
for modification of the discharge plan for their Unam Ranch Oas Plant locked m 
the NE/4 of Section S;TWhip ll» S, Range 3? E. NMPM. Lea County, NM. _ 
The uu, plant ts located approxmiately 8 miles west of I lohbs. NM. The mod*- , 
catio.ns to include an acid x» injection wel I-approximately I- 5 miles north < 
! lnim Raiuh.Ous Plant, looted.,:, thcM.4 oflhe «?V\ 4 o. Action «>. township „, 
\%% Range 371-:, NMPM. Lea County. NM The well will inject acid gas. eonvnA-
m<> of hvdroaen sulfide, cat ban diovde. and traces, of methane mto a formation at . 
a depth of 8 700 to 9,000 feet below the surface, in order to reduce a.r emissions >, 
associated with natural gas processing Approximately 100 gallons per year of _ 
used oil will bb ttcnerated and stored at the wel! site fluids are nol to be MUfr-
tionallv dtschamed to thc ground. If accidental dwehargc occurs immediate' . 
erC/reclamatioi, shall be implemented, fluids utilised at the facih.y will be stored j 
m'dedioated storasc tanks.ptior to>e, offsite disposal, or recycling at an UL L> 
approved site rlmds'other than clean vt ater, including dr> chemicals, shall be 
stored withm secondary containment and properly befmcd Waste shall he proper-j 
!y maintamedjand manifested. A copy of thrd.seiiaige pemiit once modihed.shall < 
be posted on.locat.on at all times and made familiar to all Ue.l.ly personnel. _ : 
Ofou'ndVate.'most likely to be aftccted b> a spilt, leak u. accidental discharge is af 
a depth ol approximately 36 - 62 feet, with a total dtssohed solid ̂ oncentratton ; 

of approximately 446'mg?! The disthatge plan addresses how oilfield products , 
and waste will he proneilv handled, sto.ed, and disposed of, including how spdK , 
leaks' and other accidental discharge to theVurfaee will bemanaged tn order to . 
protect fresh watei A.t> ime«,sted Pe! .on or pe,so,.s m„s obtain .rifo-mauoii, 
submit comments, and request to be placed on a t'ae.luy-speciftc-nm.i.ng ha tor 
future not.ee, b> contacting Leonard Lowe at the New Mexico OCR*l.--0 j 
South St rranc.sDmc.-SantaF* New Meyieo 87505. "telephone (505) 476-3492. 
The OCD will accept comments and statements of interest .cgmdtng thc modifica-
tl0n and w,if create a f.ichK-specif.c ,mi«irig UM lor pet sons who wish to tcccne 
tutiue notices'. r i "' .' 

OFFICIAL SEAL 
Linda M Jones 

wiAiff rmx • swi OF mi mxx> 

Mf Commission bpim:. 

This newspaper is duly qualified to 
publish legal notices or advertise­
ments within the meaning of 
Section 3, Chapter 167, Laws of 
1937. and payment of fees for said 
publication has been made. 

03101363 

DCPMIDSTREAM, LP 
370 17TH STREET, SUITE 2500 
DENVER, CO 80202 

00041594 



AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

State of New Mexico, 
County of Lea. 

.j, Kenneth Norris 

GENERAL MANAGER 

of the Hobbs News-Sun, a news­
paper published at Hobbs, New 
Mexico, do solemnly swear that 
the dipping attached hereto was 

published in the regular and 
entire issue of said paper, and not 
a supplement thereof for a period 

of—3 . issue's). 
Beginning with the issue dated 

and ending with the issue dated 

GENERAL MANAGER 
Sworn and subscribed to before 

me this Sih. day of 

Notary Public. 

My Commission expires 
JUNE 16, 2013 
(Seal) 

OFFICIAL SEAL 
/ <-<ndaMj o n e s j 

(GW-15) La Srila ' Dune"' Kocis, espectaiista ainbicnftl de ta,cmpiesa 'DCP 
Midstream LIVe.uya ofkma esta iotalizikta en el 3">0 de la calle 17 numero 2500 en 
ta CiudaiiAe D«tver, Colorado C odigo Postal fiU202, somctio una apUcaci6n"para 
modtftcar un pertnjsade liquitios para la Plant! Gaseta Cinam Ranch: La Planta.-
Oasera'tinam RanehjMa locali?ada en e! NE4, cn la s'eccion 6, Township 195a ' 
Range 37b, NMPM, ̂  el eondado de Lea. en el estado de Nuevo Mexico La Plama 
Gasera Cinam RanchrjtsU ioealtwda a apt0M'madamente!'8;mdlas al Oeste do la' 
Cmdad de HoKiw. en el estado de Nuevo Mexiccir ta modiftcaotttn e> para mcluif 

' ct po7o ekUlnyeccito-de Gas Actdo (Atil), a aproximadamente I 5 roillas sl'notte 
" de (a IMama GasertCLisant Ranch loealiatdo en cl NE/4 de'el SW/4, en ia seccion 

"s t i - 1 ^ 

31? "Iguiiship'JSS, Range*-37h, en el "eondado de I ea. en el estado de Nuevo 
Mestco; tirbd>.rf^c'r| fbyectado de gas'actdo seco. ti cuttl esta compuesto de suliuro 
de'rudrpgeho; dioxide- de carbono y tesiduos de mctano, en una fofmaeion a, una* 
ptoktndida^tieto 9,000 piesdebajode sitperficie. tstocon el fm deieducir 
las emlsiones-^al-aire asociadas eon el procesamtento de gas natural* 

- AproximacUmeme tOO galones por ano de aceite usados'son getierados > alamaoc-
nados en la rtoria Liqmdos no sen-Sit intertcionalmente liScrados a deseargados, al 
suelotKn easo de que accidentalmente eslos Mquidos sean libcrados u descargados, 
se requertra que los itquidos se recup'eten inmediatameitte o st no sc.pueden r'ecy-
perar al memento la tierra debcra dc ser exfraida, pmeesada y curada Tndos los 
liquidos'utiiuados en esta faciltuad serin cuidadosamente almacenados en uniques 
espeeiales antes dc ser usados, descehados o reeielados.en lugares- autoiijcados par 
el OCD (Oil Conservation fWison o La Division de Conservacion de Petroleo) de , 
el estado de Nuevo Mexico. Losfltquidos que no scan'agua timpta. mcluyendo 
quimieos secos, debetan do ser contenidos en un crmtenedor sectindano y con SUSJ 
propias barreras de eonlcneion Los desechos hqtndas debeian de ser mantemdc* y 
ma'riifestados propiamente" Una eopia del peitniso de.dcsechos'iumidos debeia,'de 
ser expuesto en la locaeion en todo momento y famdizar a toclo tl personal eon ' 
dicbo permiso El agna que se e'ncuemra en el substieip esta mas propensa a ser 
afectada por tin 'derrame, fuga o deseatga accidental, efagua se encuentr.i a' aproxi­
madamente 36-62 pies de profundidad con un total de 440 mdtgiamos por litro de 
eoncentracion de qw'mieos s6hdos diluidos aproximadamente. )-'! penwso de plan 
de desechos liemtdos mdaa eomo los pioduetos de gas y desechos scran propia-, 
mente,inanej.tdos. aimaeenados, y desechados; Inctujertdo tambien ios dorrarnes, 
iugas o deirajnes accidental!, s en la superficie set an manejados apropiadametite, 
pat a protege'r el agua (Vesta Cualquier persoria(s) intctesada eh e*s_te tenia la cual -
desce ohtetici mas mformauon, pro-, eer comentarios y/o seragregado a hjista de 
coneo para obtener futuras notieias p'ot favor de contactar a Leonardo Lowe Senear-
gado de mfotniacuSn en la OCD) en la Cmdad de Nuevo Mexico, fcn el 1220 Stu 
St i rantis Drive Santa IV. Nuevo Mexico Codtgo Postal X7505 6'al telefono (505) 
476-?4l-)2 Ll" OCD aceptaia comentarios y/o cualquier ionria'deinteres que se 
refiora a ia mnovacion del pcrmtso, asi eomo tambi6n se creara una Itsta de correp 
para las petsonas que deseeti re>.rbir notieias en el futum / 

This newspaper is duly qualified to 
publish legal notices or advertise­
ments within the meaning of 
Section 3, Chapter 167, Laws of 
1937, and payment of fees for said 
publication has been made. 

03101363 

DCPMIDSTREAM LP 

n S i t ^ STREET, SUITE 2500 
DENVER, CO 80202 

00041593 



AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING 

1, Javier Hargrove, DCP Midstream. LP. Linam Ranch Gas Plant Operator III. do solemnly 
swear, that the English and Spanish public notice signs for the modification ofthe discharge plan 
tbr the DCP M idstream, LP, Linam Ranch Gas Plant (GW-15) io include an Acid Gas Injection 
(AG!) well, were posted on the gas plant facility gate (located 8 miles west of Hobbs, NM on US 
I hvy 62/180), and at a convenience store on the western edge of Hobbs.. NM. (on US (fwy 
62/180) on November 4, 2009. and November 5, 2009, respectively. These notices are affixed 
within public view for a period not less than 30 days. 

Ja\'ierJ-fargi'ave 

Sworn and subscribed to before me on this 3 day of December, 2009. 

Signature 

Notary Public 

My Commission expires 

JILfa 

(Seal) 

"g Of NEW i8E»eO 

My commission esp'res: 
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AFFIDAVIT OF MAILINGS 

I, Diane Kocis, DCP Midstream, LP, Senior Environmental Specialist, do solemnly swear, that 
notifications were mailed to the landowners listed below, for notification of the modification of 
the discharge permit for the DCP Midstream, LP, Linam Ranch Gas Plant (GW-15) to include an 
Acid Gas Injection (AGI) well. Proof of certified mailings (return receipts) is enclosed. 

Sam Cobb and Ben Alexander 
Jimmie and Shryl Cooper 
Pamilla K. Howard (c/o Carlin Properties) 
El Paso Natural Gas Company 
James H. Foley 
New Mexico State Land Office 
Randy D. Smith 
Southwest Public Service 

Diane Kocis 

Signature Date 

Sworn and subscribed to before me on day of December, 2009. 

Notary Public 

My Commission expires 



Midstream. 

November 3, 2009 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED (Article No. 91 7108 2133 3932 9259 6706) 

Ben and Cobb Alexander 
P.O. Box 947 
Hobbs, NM 88241 

Subject: DCP Midstream, LP 
Notice of Linam Ranch Discharge Permit Modification Application 

Ms. Diane Kocis, Senior Environmental Specialist, DCP Midstream LP, 370 17th Street, Suite 2500, Denver, 
Colorado 80202 has submitted an application for modification of the discharge plan (GW-15) for their Linam 
Ranch Gas Plant located in the NE/4 ofSection 6, Township 19 S, Range 37 E, NMPM, Lea County, NM. The gas 
plant is located approximately 8 miles west of Hobbs, NM. The modification is to include an acid gas injection 
well approximately 1.5 miles north of the Linam Ranch Gas Plant, located in the NE/4 of the SW/4 of Section 30, 
Township 18S, Range 37E, NMPM, Lea County, NM. The well will inject acid gas, consisting of hydrogen 
sulfide, carbon dioxide, and traces of methane into a fonnation at a depth of 8,700 to 9,000 feet below the surface, 
in order to reduce air emissions associated with natural gas processing. Approximately 100 gallons per year of used 
oil will be generated and stored at the well site. Fluids are not to be intentionally discharged to the ground. I f 
accidental discharge occurs immediate recovery/reclamation shall be implemented. Fluids utilized at the facility 
will be stored in dedicated storage tanks prior to use, offsite disposal, or recycling at an OCD approved site. Fluids 
other than clean water, including dry chemicals, shall be stored within secondary containment and properly bermed. 
Waste shall be properly maintained and manifested. A copy of the discharge pennit once modified shall be posted 
on location at all times and made familiar to all facility personnel. Groundwater most likely to be affected by a 
spill, leak or accidental discharge is at a depth of approximately 36 - 62 feet, with a total dissolved solids 
concentration of approximately 446 mg/L. The discharge plan addresses how oilfield products and waste will be 
properly handled, stored, and disposed of, including how spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges to the surface 
will be managed in order to protect fresh water. Any interested person or persons may obtain information, submit 
comments, and request to be placed on a facility-specific mailing list for future notices by contacting Leonard Lowe 
at the New Mexico OCD at 1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone (505) 476-
3492. The OCD will accept comments and statements of interest regarding the modification and will create a 
facility-specific mailing list for persons who wish to receive future notices. 

Sincerely, 
DCP MIDSTREAM, LP 

Diane Kocis 
Sr. Environmental Specialist 



Midstream. 

November 13, 2009 

CERTIFIED M A I L 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED (Article No. 91 7108 2133 3932 9259 6980) 

Sam Cobb and Ben Alexander 
A.C. Ranch Company 
817 N. Grimes 
Hobbs, NM 88240 

Subject: DCP Midstream, LP 
Notice=of Linam Ranch Discharge Permit Modification Application 

Ms. Diane Kocis, Senior Environmental Specialist, DCP Midstream LP, 370 17th Street, Suite 2500, Denver, 
Colorado 80202 has submitted an application for modification of the discharge plan (GW-15) for their Linam 
Ranch Gas Plant located inthe NE/4 ofSection 6, Township 19 S, Range 37 E, NMPM, Lea County, NM. The gas 
plant is located approximately 8 miles west of Hobbs, NM. The modification is to include an acid gas injection 
well approximately 1.5 miles north of the Linam Ranch Gas Plant, located in the NE/4 ofthe SW/4 of Section 30, 
Township 18S, Range 37E, NMPM, Lea County, NM. The well will inject acid gas, consisting of hydrogen 
sulfide, carbon dioxide, and traces of methane into a fonnation at a depth of 8,700 to 9,000 feet below the surface, 
in order to reduce air emissions associated with natural gas processing. Approximately 100 gallons per year of used 
oil will be generated and stored at the well site. Fluids are not to be intentionally discharged to the ground. I f 
accidental discharge occurs immediate recovery/reclamation shall be implemented. Fluids utilized at the facility 
will be stored in dedicated storage tanks prior to use, offsite disposal, or recycling at an OCD approved site. Fluids 
other than clean water, including dry chemicals, shall be stored within secondary containment and properly bermed. 
Waste shall be properly maintained and manifested. A copy of the discharge permit once modified shall be posted 
on location at all times and made familiar to all facility personnel. Groundwater most likely to be affected by a 
spill, leak or accidental discharge is at a depth of approximately 36 - 62 feet, with a total dissolved solids 
concentration of approximately 446 mg/L. The discharge plan addresses how oilfield products and waste will be 
properly handled, stored, and disposed of, including how spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges to the surface 
will be managed in order to protect fresh water. Any interested person or persons may obtain information, submit 
comments, and request to be placed on a facility-specific mailing list for future notices by contacting Leonard Lowe 
at the New Mexico OCD at 1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone (505) 476-
3492. The OCD will accept comments and statements of interest regarding the modification and will create a 
facility-specific mailing list for persons who wish to receive future notices. 

Sincerely, 
DCP MIDSTREAM, LP 

Diane Kocis 
Sr. Environmental Specialist 



• • 
cscp 
Midstream. 

November 18, 2009 

CERTIFIED M A I L 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED (Article No. 91 7108 2133 3932 9259 6782) 

Jimmie and Shryl Cooper 
P.O. Box 36 
Monument, NM 88265-0036 

Subject: DCP Midstream, LP 
Notice of Discharge Permit Modification Application (GW-15) 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Cooper, 

Ms. Diane Kocis, Senior Environmental Specialist, DCP Midstream LP, 370 17th Street, Suite 2500, Denver, 
Colorado 80202 has submitted an application for modification of the discharge plan (GW-15) for their Linam 
Ranch Gas Plant located in the NE/4 ofSection 6, Township 19 S, Range 37 E, NMPM, Lea County, NM. The gas 
plant is located approximately 8 miles west of Hobbs, NM. The modification is to include an acid gas injection 
well approximately 1.5 miles north of the Linam Ranch Gas Plant, located in the NE/4 of the SW/4 of Section 30, 
Township 18S, Range 37E, NMPM, Lea County, NM. The well will inject acid gas, consisting of hydrogen 
sulfide, carbon dioxide, and traces of methane into a formation at a depth of 8,700 to 9,000 feet belowthe surface, 
in order to reduce air emissions associated with natural gas processing. Approximately 100 gallons per year of used 
oil will be generated and stored at the well site. Fluids are not to be intentionally discharged to the ground. I f 
accidental discharge occurs immediate recovery/reclamation shall be implemented. Fluids utilized at the facility 
will be stored in dedicated storage tanks prior to use, offsite disposal, or recycling at an OCD approved site. Fluids 
other than clean water, including dry chemicals, shall be stored within secondary containment and properly bermed. 
Waste shall be properly maintained and manifested. A copy of the discharge permit once modified shall be posted 
on location at all times and made familiar to all facility personnel. Groundwater most likely to be affected by a 
spill, leak or accidental discharge is at a depth of approximately 36 - 62 feet, with a total dissolved solids 
concentration of approximately 446 mg/L. The discharge plan addresses how oilfield products and waste will be 
properly handled, stored, and disposed of, including how spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges to the surface 
will be managed in order to protect fresh water. Any interested person or persons may obtain information, submit 
comments, and request to be placed on a facility-specific mailing list for future notices by contacting Leonard Lowe 
at the New Mexico OCD at 1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone (505) 476-
3492. The OCD will accept comments and statements of interest regarding the modification and wilt create a 
facility-specific mailing list for persons who wish to receive future notices. 

Sincerely, 
DCP MIDSTREAM, LP 

/ 

Diane Kocis 
Sr. Environmental Specialist 



Midstream. 

November 3, 2009 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED (Article No. 91 7108 2133 3932 9259 6690) 

Mr. Jimmie T. Cooper 
Star RT A Box 55 
Monument, NM 88265 

Subject: DCP Midstream, LP 
Notice of Discharge Permit Modification Application (GW-15) 

Dear Mr. Cooper, 

Ms. Diane Kocis, Senior Environmental Specialist, DCP Midstream LP, 370 17th Street, Suite 2500, Denver, 
Colorado 80202 has submitted an application for modification of the discharge plan (GW-15) for their Linam 
Ranch Gas Plant located in the NE/4 of Section 6, Township 19 S, Range 37 E, NMPM, Lea County, NM. The gas 
plant is located approximately 8 miles west of Hobbs, NM. The modification is to include an acid gas injection 
well approximately 1.5 miles north of the Linam Ranch Gas Plant, located in the NE/4 of the SW/4 of Section 30, 
Township 18S, Range 37E, NMPM, Lea County, NM. The well will inject acid gas, consisting of hydrogen 
sulfide, carbon dioxide, and traces of methane into a formation at a depth of 8,700 to 9,000 feet below the surface, 
in order to reduce air emissions associated with natural gas processing. Approximately 100 gallons per year of used 
oil will be generated and stored at the well site. Fluids are not to be intentionally discharged to the ground. I f 
accidental discharge occurs immediate recovery/reclamation shall be implemented. Fluids utilized at the facility 
will be stored in dedicated storage tanks prior to use, offsite disposal, or recycling at an OCD approved site. Fluids 
other than clean water, including dry chemicals, shall be stored within secondary containment and properly bermed. 
Waste shall be properly maintained and manifested. A copy of the discharge permit once modified shall be posted 
on location at all times and made familiar to all facility personnel. Groundwater most likely to be affected by a 
spill, leak or accidental discharge is at a depth of approximately 36-62 feet, with a total dissolved solids 
concentration of approximately 446 mg/L. The discharge plan addresses how oilfield products and waste will be 
properly handled, stored, and disposed of, including how spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges to the surface 
will be managed in order to protect fresh water. Any interested person or persons may obtain information, submit 
comments, and request to be placed on a facility-specific mailing list for future notices by contacting Leonard Lowe 
at the New Mexico OCD at 1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone (505) 476-
3492. The OCD will accept comments and statements of interest regarding the modification and will create a 
facility-specific mailing list for persons who wish to receive future notices. 

Sincerely, 
DCP MIDSTREAM, LP 

Diane Kocis 
Sr. Environmental Specialist 



Midstream. 

November 3, 2009 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED fArticle No. 91 7108 2133 3932 9259 6751) 

Pamela Kaye Howard 
Carlin Properties LLC 
P.O. Box 188 
Monument, NM 88265-0188 

Subject: DCP Midstream, LP 
Notice of Discharge Permit Modification Application (GW-15) 

Ms. Diane Kocis, Senior Environmental Specialist, DCP Midstream LP, 370 17th Street, Suite 2500, Denver, 
Colorado 80202 has submitted an application for modification of the discharge plan (GW-15) for their Linam 
Ranch Gas Plant located in the NE/4 ofSection 6, Township 19 S, Range 37 E, NMPM, Lea County, NM. The gas 
plant is located approximately 8 miles west of Hobbs, NM. The modification is to include an acid gas injection 
well approximately 1.5 miles north of the Linam Ranch Gas Plant, located in the NE/4 of the SW/4 of Section 30, 
Township 18S, Range 37E, NMPM, Lea County, NM. The well will inject acid gas, consisting of hydrogen 
sulfide, carbon dioxide, and traces of methane into a formation at a depth of 8,700 to 9,000 feet below the surface, 
in order to reduce air emissions associated with natural gas processing. Approximately 100 gallons per year of used 
oil will be generated and stored at the well site. Fluids are not to be intentionally discharged to the ground. I f 
accidental discharge occurs immediate recovery/reclamation shall be implemented. Fluids utilized at the facility 
will be stored in dedicated storage tanks prior to use, offsite disposal, or recycling at an OCD approved site. Fluids 
other than clean water, including dry chemicals, shall be stored within secondary containment and properly bermed. 
Waste shall be properly maintained and manifested. A copy of the discharge pennit once modified shall be posted 
on location at all times and made familiar to all facility personnel. Groundwater most likely to be affected by a 
spill, leak or accidental discharge is at a depth of approximately 36 - 62 feet, with a total dissolved solids 
concentration of approximately 446 mg/L. The discharge plan addresses how oilfield products and waste will be 
properly handled, stored, and disposed of, including how spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges to the surface 
will be managed in order to protect fresh water. Any interested person or persons may obtain information, submit 
comments, and request to be placed on a facility-specific mailing list for future notices by contacting Leonard Lowe 
at the New Mexico OCD at 1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone (505) 476-
3492. The OCD will accept comments and statements of interest regarding the modification and will create a 
facility-specific mailing list for persons who wish to receive future notices. 

Sincerely, 
DCP MIDSTREAM, LP 

Diane Kocis 
Sr. Environmental Specialist 



Midstream. 

November 3, 2009 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED (Article No. 91 7108 2133 3932 9259 6737) 

El Paso Natural Gas Company 
P.O. Box 1087 
Colorado Springs, CO 80944 

Subject: DCP Midstream, LP 
Notice of Linam Ranch Discharge Permit Modification Application (G W-15) 

Ms. Diane Kocis, Senior Environmental Specialist, DCP Midstream LP, 370 17th Street, Suite 2500, Denver, 
Colorado 80202 has submitted an application for modification of the discharge plan (GW-15) for their Linam 
Ranch Gas Plant located in the NE/4 of Section 6, Township 19 S, Range 37 E, NMPM, Lea County, NM. The gas 
plant is located approximately 8 miles west of Hobbs, NM. The modification is to include an acid gas injection 
well approximately 1.5 miles north of the Linam Ranch Gas Plant, located in the NE/4 of the SW/4 of Section 30, 
Township 18S, Range 37E, NMPM, Lea County, NM. The well will inject acid gas, consisting of hydrogen 
sulfide, carbon dioxide, and traces of methane into a formation at a depth of 8,700 to 9,000 feet below the surface, 
in order to reduce air emissions associated with natural gas processing. Approximately 100 gallons per year of used 
oil will be generated and stored at the well site. Fluids are not to be intentionally discharged to the ground. I f 
accidental discharge occurs immediate recovery/reclamation shall be implemented. Fluids utilized at the facility 
will be stored in dedicated storage tanks prior to use, offsite disposal, or recycling at an OCD approved site. Fluids 
other than clean water, including dry chemicals, shall be stored within secondary containment and properly bermed. 
Waste shall be properly maintained and manifested. A copy of the discharge permit once modified shall be posted 
on location at all times and made familiar to all facility personnel. Groundwater most likely to be affected by a 
spill, leak or accidental discharge is at a depth of approximately 36 - 62 feet, with a total dissolved solids 
concentration of approximately 446 mg/L. The discharge plan addresses how oilfield products and waste will be 
properly handled, stored, and disposed of, including how spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges to the surface 
will be managed in order to protect fresh water. Any interested person or persons may obtain information, submit 
comments, and request to be placed on a facility-specific mailing list for future notices by contacting Leonard Lowe 
at the New Mexico OCD at 1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone (505) 476-
3492. The OCD will accept comments and statements of interest regarding the modification and will create a 
facility-specific mailing list for persons who wish to receive future notices. 

Sincerely, 
DCP MIDSTREAM, LP 

Diane Kocis 
Sr. Environmental Specialist 



Midstream. 

November 3, 2009 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED (Article No. 91 7108 2133 3932 9259 6683) 

James H. Foley 
513 Chaparral Drive 
Belen, NM 87002 

Subject: DCP Midstream, LP 
Notice of Discharge Permit Modification Application (GW-15) 

Dear Mr. Foley, 

Ms. Diane Kocis, Senior Environmental Specialist, DCP Midstream LP, 370 17lh Street, Suite 2500, Denver, 
Colorado 80202 has submitted an application for modification ofthe discharge plan (GW-15) for their Linam 
Ranch Gas Plant located in the NE/4 ofSection 6, Township 19 S, Range 37 E, NMPM, Lea County, NM. The gas 
plant is located approximately 8 miles west of Hobbs, NM. The modification is to include an acid gas injection 
well approximately 1.5 miles north of the Linam Ranch Gas Plant, located in the NE/4 of the SW/4 of Section 30, 
Township 18S, Range 37E, NMPM, Lea County, NM. The well will inject acid gas, consisting of hydrogen 
sulfide, carbon dioxide, and traces of methane into a formation at a depth of 8,700 to 9,000 feet below the surface, 
in order to reduce air emissions associated with natural gas processing. Approximately 100 gallons per year of used 
oil will be generated and stored at the well site. Fluids are not to be intentionally discharged to the ground. I f 
accidental discharge occurs immediate recovery/reclamation shall be implemented. Fluids utilized at the facility 
will be stored in dedicated storage tanks prior to use, offsite disposal, or recycling at an OCD approved site. Fluids 
other than clean water, including dry chemicals, shall be stored within secondary containment and properly bermed. 
Waste shall be properly maintained and manifested. A copy of the discharge permit once modified shall be posted 
on location at all times and made familiar to all facility personnel. Groundwater most likely to be affected by a 
spill, leak or accidental discharge is at a depth of approximately 36 - 62 feet, with a total dissolved solids 
concentration of approximately 446 mg/L. The discharge plan addresses how oilfield products and waste will be 
properly handled, stored, and disposed of, including how spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges to the surface 
will be managed in order to protect fresh -water. Any interested person or persons may obtain information, submit 
comments, and request to be placed on a facility-specific mailing list for future notices by contacting Leonard Lowe 
at the New Mexico OCD at 1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone (505) 476-
3492. The OCD will accept comments and statements of interest regarding the modification and will create a 
facility-specific mailing list for persons who wish to receive future notices. 

Sincerely, 
DCP MIDSTREAM, LP 

Diane Kocis 
Sr. Environmental Specialist 



November 3, 2009 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED (Article No. 91 7108 2133 3932 9259 6676) 

New Mexico State Land Office 
P.O. Box 1148 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 

Subject: DCP Midstream, LP 
Notice of Linam Ranch Discharge Permit Modification Application (GW-15) 

Ms. Diane Kocis, Senior Environmental Specialist, DCP Midstream LP, 370 17th Street, Suite 2500, Denver, 
Colorado 80202 has submitted an application for modification of the discharge plan (GW-15) for their Linam 
Ranch Gas Plant located in the NE/4 of Section 6, Township 19 S, Range 37 E, NMPM, Lea County, NM. The gas 
plant is located approximately 8 miles west of Hobbs, NM. The modification is to include an acid gas injection 
well approximately 1.5 miles north of the Linam Ranch Gas Plant, located in the NE/4 of the SW/4 of Section 30, 
Township 18S, Range 37E, NMPM, Lea County, NM. The well will inject acid gas, consisting of hydrogen 
sulfide, carbon dioxide, and traces of methane into a formation at a depth of 8,700 to 9,000 feet below the surface, 
in order to reduce air emissions associated with natural gas processing. Approximately 100 gallons per year of used 
oil will be generated and stored at the well site. Fluids are not to be intentionally discharged to the ground. I f 
accidental discharge occurs immediate recovery/reclamation shall be implemented. Fluids utilized at the facility 
will be stored in dedicated storage tanks prior to use, offsite disposal, or recycling at an OCD approved site. Fluids 
other than clean water, including dry chemicals, shall be stored within secondary containment and properly bermed. 
Waste shall be properly maintained and manifested. A copy of the discharge permit once modified shall be posted 
on location at all times and made familiar to all facility personnel. Groundwater most likely to be affected by a 
spill, leak or accidental discharge is at a depth of approximately 36 - 62 feet, with a total dissolved solids 
concentration of approximately 446 mg/L. The discharge plan addresses how oilfield products and waste will be 
properly handled, stored, and disposed of, including how spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges to the surface 
will be managed in order to protect fresh water. Any interested person or persons may obtain information, submit 
comments, and request to be placed on a facility-specific mailing list for future notices by contacting Leonard Lowe 
at the New Mexico OCD at 1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone (505) 476-
3492. The OCD will accept comments and statements of interest regarding the modification and will create a 
facility-specific mailing list for persons who wish to receive future notices. 

Sincerely, 
DCP MIDSTREAM, LP 

Diane Kocis 
Sr. Environmental Specialist 



November 3, 2009 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED (Article No. 91 7108 2133 3932 9259 6713) 

Randy D. Smith 
P.O. Box 633 
Carlsbad, NM 88221 

Subject: DCP Midstream, LP 
Notice of Linam Ranch Discharge Permit Modification Application (GW-15) 

Dear Mr. Smith: 

Ms. Diane Kocis, Senior Environmental Specialist, DCP Midstream LP, 370 17th Street, Suite 2500, Denver, 
Colorado 80202 has submitted an application for modification of the discharge plan (GW-15) for their Linam 
Ranch Gas Plant located in the NE/4 of Section 6, Township 19 S, Range 37 E, NMPM, Lea County, NM. The gas 
plant is located approximately 8 miles west of Hobbs, NM. The modification is to include an acid gas injection 
well approximately 1.5 miles north of the Linam Ranch Gas Plant, located in the NE/4 of the SW/4 of Section 30, 
Township 18S, Range 37E, NMPM, Lea County, NM. The well will inject acid gas, consisting of hydrogen 
sulfide, carbon dioxide, and traces of methane into a formation at a depth of 8,700 to 9,000 feet below the surface, 
in order to reduce air emissions associated with natural gas processing. Approximately 100 gallons per year of used 
oil will be generated and stored at the well site. Fluids are not to be intentionally discharged to the ground. I f 
accidental discharge occurs immediate recovery/reclamation shall be implemented. Fluids utilized at the facility 
will be stored in dedicated storage tanks prior to use, offsite disposal, or recycling at an OCD approved site. Fluids 
other than clean water, including dry chemicals, shall be stored within secondary containment and properly bermed. 
Waste shall be properly maintained and manifested. A copy of the discharge permit once modified shall be posted 
on location at all times and made familiar to all facility personnel. Groundwater most likely to be affected by a 
spill, leak or accidental discharge is at a depth of approximately 36 - 62 feet, with a total dissolved solids 
concentration of approximately 446 mg/L. The discharge plan addresses how oilfield products and waste will be 
properly handled, stored, and disposed of, including how spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges to the surface 
will be managed in order to protect fresh water. Any interested person or persons may obtain information, submit 
comments, and request to be placed on a facility-specific mailing list for future notices by contacting Leonard Lowe 
at the New Mexico OCD at 1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone (505) 476-
3492. The OCD will accept comments and statements of interest regarding the modification and will create a 
facility-specific mailing list for persons who wish to receive future notices. 

Sincerely, 
DCP MIDSTREAM, LP 

Diane Kocis 
Sr. Environmental Specialist 



Midstream. 

November 3, 2009 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED (Article No. 91 7108 2133 3932 9259 6720) 

Southwest Public Service Company 
Property Tax Department 
P.O. Box 840 
Denver, CO 80201 

Subject: DCP Midstream, LP 
Notice of Linam Ranch Discharge Permit Modification Application (GW-15) 

Ms. Diane Kocis, Senior Environmental Specialist, DCP Midstream LP, 370 17th Street, Suite 2500, Denver, 
Colorado 80202 has submitted an application for modification of the discharge plan (GW-15) for their Linam 
Ranch Gas Plant located in the NE/4 ofSection 6, Township 19 S, Range 37 E, NMPM, Lea County, NM. The gas 
plant is located approximately 8 miles west of Hobbs, NM. The modification is to include an acid gas injection 
well approximately 1.5 miles north of the Linam Ranch Gas Plant, located in the NE/4 of the SW/4 of Section 30, 
Township 18S, Range 37E, NMPM, Lea County, NM. The well will inject acid gas, consisting of hydrogen 
sulfide, carbon dioxide, and traces of methane into a formation at a depth of 8,700 to 9,000 feet below the surface, 
in order to reduce air emissions associated with natural gas processing. Approximately 100 gallons per year of used 
oil will be generated and stored at the well site. Fluids are not to be intentionally discharged to the ground. I f 
accidental discharge occurs immediate recovery/reclamation shall be implemented. Fluids utilized at the facility 
will be stored in dedicated storage tanks prior to use, offsite disposal, or recycling at an OCD approved site. Fluids 
other than clean water, including dry chemicals, shall be stored within secondary containment and properly bermed. 
Waste shall be properly maintained and manifested. A copy of the discharge permit once modified shall be posted 
on location at all times and made familiar to all facility personnel. Groundwater most likely to be affected by a 
spill, leak or accidental discharge is at a depth of approximately 36 - 62 feet, with a total dissolved solids 
concentration of approximately 446 mg/L. The discharge plan addresses how oilfield products and waste will be 
properly handled, stored, and disposed of, including how spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges to the surface 
will be managed in order to protect fresh water. Any interested person or persons may obtain information, submit 
comments, and request to be placed on a facility-specific mailing list for future notices by contacting Leonard Lowe 
at the New Mexico OCD at 1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone (505) 476-
3492. The OCD will accept comments and statements of interest regarding the modification and will create a 
facility-specific mailing list for persons who wish to receive future notices. 

Sincerely, 
DCP MIDSTREAM, LP 

Diane Kocis 
Sr. Environmental Specialist 
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(GW-OlSJMs. Diane kocis,'Senior Environmental Specialist, DCT Midstream, LF,3tya7*^rert,'Suite 
AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 2 5 0 6 ' ^ v e r » H C o t e r a d P W20Z bag submitted a renewal application for the previously approved discharge -

planner their Linara Ranch Gas Plant, located in the NE/4 Section 6, lownship 19&>tn1i 'Kan^tylwt, 
NMPM, Lea Omaty, New Mexico. The physical address the facility is 1391tVestUJS. Highway tj^sof f ' State ot New Mexico, 

County of Lea. 

I, KENNETH NORRIS 

Hobbs, NM, 88240. The facility is located approximately* miles west of Hobbs, ̂ JWt, and M,oiIfes west 
" T l h " — ~' "" " toremove^o^ate^s^^/^wt I1\S of the Lej» County Airport. Uie facility processes natural gas .„ » V . ™ T C ™ , . W « ? « . ! B wm roiwfi "v~»-
Approximately 5S« hbb of wastewater and 2000 bbls of produced water at̂  generated ano^^iwi te . 
1 hese Onids are not to be intcntionall, discharged to the ground. If occidental tadwceVWl«wd£ 

ADVERTISING MANAGFFj ate recovery/reclamation shaH be implemented. <AH fluids utilized at th | fa^ i i^^ $tor̂ d w,w^uxu«rj 
U'KK M o ^ g ^ ^ p r i o r toofatt^iM^I^.Kcydiiig at an OCT) aWtwedJlte, > ' J m ^ m ^ i ^ ^ m ^ > if& 

published in the regular an* 5? " ? " -a™** « «* * A***" * « F j P * r « m ^ 
entire issue of said paper, ancf of approximately 446 mg/L. The ^ ^ e ^ ^ m ^ ^ < A f ^ r ¥ 
a supplement thereof for a p e f / p r w h , r t 9 • ? * * f f i t e - f w U P^roper^haBt&d, stored, and disposed tfkdafailftrfmdbtSi W>d• c 

other iiccWeobtl discharges to the surface j*iH ̂ managed in <^r,to protertfreshW'ter. Aytaterested " 
. perW n™ obtain information, subm.twmt.neute and ^ ^ 0 ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ M 

of —I issue(s). \ auuhajJistJoc tuture^ticc*hypntactingLeonard*^ ^Ihe^M^m^^^Ms^^ 
FrancisJ>r^e, SaiAafe, New MericoJtfSOS. Telephone isntt ^ . A S r T v ^ n l L S a . . ^ J E G l f S S Beginning with the issue datec 

July 24, 2QQ9 
and ending with the issue date 
July 24. 2009 

Sworn and subscribe!I t o W r 7 ! ^ ; ' . 6 1 ? f S , 1 ' M " * , a G a m a 3 7 0 n e n W > 
me this 2Zlh day of 1 1H T " ! ? ^ 1 3 9 ^ C 4 m * r B J 5 & » f t # ^ W^i^O^ 

^£2^1»wcenado en a sifio. fcstoi ̂  son de*o ser descargado mteacifl^^te^ 
:. / / accidental ocurre rectiperacwn recuperaci6n jnmediata sera aDBcad^T^ft«rt^;/«fii»4ft^ ti**l< 

My Commission expires 
July 16, 2013 
(Seal) 

. OPFKHAL SEAL 
® Linda M Jones 

N> TAKftBUC-SWlWWWffiXKO 

accrfentol ocurre recuperac56n recuperaci6nJnmediata sera a p B c a t k ' T ^ a o ^ t ^ o , t o < M & : 

Mai son almacenados en tanques te almaccnaje dedicadas antes te H?is^sfcio^^e% S uV»^icl^ia ^ 
t«n OCD aprob6 sltia^os Uquidos de otra manera que lunpia agrfa, mdusive ̂ o ^ t e i j ^ ^ u t o i c ^ , % 
i f t r i n a l m a c e n a < U ' 8 ^ " " ^ ^ contencidn secundaria y ̂ rop.adameukjberme^ Mal^tescra^te^iait 
apropiadflinentey scri B.awfestada. Una copia del permlsode dewarg^^ vwi^Jo^a* ^ % S r t d } 

< en la *Wcad6D Slemprey hecJ.o familiar a todo personal deiafacihd^d. t ^ ^ s m ^ U m ^ ^ ^ > -
, *te deserufmatUpOron rocta, JalHtrftdAn o descarga acd^tal ^ V ^ a ^ W d ^ ^ ^ ^ V 
madamente M - ^ pies, eon im*uroa~*oncentraci6n disuelta dc solutes a&aproximadamente^'mi^ JEl-r 

plan de la descarga dinge c6mo productos de yacimiento petroUfero y Walgaste^^maaejad'o aprtpiaaa-
mente, sera almacenado, y sera deshecho de, inclusive c6mo rocia, las riltracimies, y otpis aesĉ fgas aed-
dentaks a la superficie seran logrados proteger agua duicc. Alguna persona o1as^ersonas?u««»Sad^ " w 

• pueden obtener informacidn, se somete comentarios, y la jieticion pam i,er colocada en tua 'Wde envte" , 
facdidad ŝpecifico para futuras notas contactaudo Leonard Low.e en<l Nuevo MMico OCD c^l2Z0 fl , ' 
del sar. Francis Maneja, Santa f t , Nuevo Mexico 87505, el Telefono (505) 476,3492. El 0CI?i.ceptarS^ 
comentarios y dechuaoones de interes con respecto a la renovachSn y creara Una Ifeta de envio faafidad. " 
espeeffico para personas que desea recibir futuras notas. 

This newspaper is duly qualified to 
publish legal notices or advertise­
ments within the meaning of 
Section 3, Chapter 167, Laws of 
1937, and payment of fees for said 
publication has been made. 

03101363 00035466 

DCP MIDSTREAM, LP/PUBLIC NOTICE 
370 17TH STREET, SUITE 2500 
DENVER, CO 80202 



Affidavit of Publication 

State of" New Mexico, 
County of Lea. 

I . KATHI BEARDEN 
PUBLISHER 

of the Hobbs News-Sun. a 
newspaper published at Hobbs. New 
Mexico, do solemnly swear that the 

clipping attached hereto was 
published in the regular and entire 
issue of said newspaper, and not a 
supplement thereof for a period 

LEGAL 
y ..NOTICE OF PUBLICATION " I O N ' l , 

June 10 2 0 0 9 ' s * \ f , \ f & 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO » v *« f t f » / • 
(ENERGYi.MINERAL'S.AND NATURAL RESOURCES-DEPARTMENT- On t x 

1 

Francis Drive Santa FeiNew Mexico 87503 telephone (505)<476 3440 r 

i t ^ t M r v - X * s 

) ,-ai<:^u,; 

S .̂Saint 

sMs i Diane KoclsJ-iSenior^Environmental Specialist;>DCP.!Midstream,;370 17th Street, 
'Suite 2500:'Denver;Colorado::80202:has submitted!a;renewal application (oDthe.pre-

^ ' e plan for their /(GW 015)'Linam Ranch'Gas Plant lo viously approved -discharge^mii' iui »i i ..... — . . . . . 
cated in the NE/4 of Section 5 Township 19 South ,Ranqe 37 East NMPM 'Lea 

i:County:-.:The facihty^processesvnatural igas'itoiremove icondensate.and sulfur.- Ap-.?; 
^proxirnateiy*550,bbls~bfiwaste .waterS200o!bbls-of produced water; and :1750.;gallons» (proximately 550,bbls of<waste.water.s2000-bbls;of,produced i . 
•(of. sulfuric acid'are^geneTatediandjstored,in jonsite.^Groundwater most likely ,to,be/, 
iarfected by.a.spill.Ueakior/accidental discharge^is^tiavdeptrrof,approximately 36.-i62^ 
'4leet.Mwith,astotal.4dissolAdwoli^8Sconcenfration?ofaap*proximately-.446jnig/L^ 
(GW-016) ̂ Eunice Gas:iPlant;;i|oca\edi^ 
iSouth.'Range 36iEast.3NMPM.:!Lea,Countyi:>The facility.processesjnatural,gas to.,re^ 
fmoyecondensate'.and.suKur.,;^ 
duced- water:-and 80 bt3ls:of»lube^oil.are.genefated-and stored in onsite. <Groundwa-| 

4 frj4j^^l»j»U«#' 

of 1 issue(s). 
Beginning with the issue dated 

June 10,2009 
and ending with the issue dated 

June 10,2009 

PUBLISHER 
Sworn and subscribed to before me 

this 16th day of 
June, 2009 

/ v M i I'V'VULA-

Notary Public 

My commission expires 
February 09,2013 
(Seal) 

OFFICIAL SEAL 

D0RAYANEZ 

This newspaper is 
publish legal notices or 
advertisments within the meaning of 
Section 3. Chapter 167, Laws of 
1937 and payment of fees for said 
publication has been made. 

(GW 396) Mr Randy Crawford 7 Crawford Lane Jal^N M has^submitted a new ap 
plication \for;ia'!d^scharge.;plan.iperm^ 
Crawfo'rd Lane Jai N M ^located inithe Sectional Township 24 South ̂ Range 37 
East.!NMPM.'1Lea^County.,lThe facillty'iis;ani'Oilfield,trucking company thatiprovides, 
thefhauling iofjproduced;water. for,the ;oil ,affdinatural:gasiindustry.,:, Approximately 
25 35 gallons/day o^KCL are mixed 1500 galjons oflparaffm 110 of motor oil and 
•1200 bblsiof oil -field vwasteiareigenerated and^tor^d jn^onsite.wGroundwater.mpstj 
likely to be affected by a spill l eakVawidenta f discharge is'at a depth of,approxi 

Midland'Texas }79705.?!has ;submit ted-^ 
proved discharge plan for ttheir Monument Compressor Station located in the NW/4( 

of SectioH 1 Township 20 South ?Range 36 East SNMPM 'Lea County The facility 
itransportsnaturaligasjfor'customerfdema used 
, and^new ^iLare rgenerated/and stored jin'onsiteiviGroundwaterimostlikely .tojbelafr 
- fected 'by2a''spiM«le8k.V 'accidentaKdischaroe-ia:at:a depth of, approximately ,40 feet, 

charge occurs',immediate-recovery/reclamation:shall.be^implemented.^Fluids,'other,, 
:than-clean,watef.«including:d^ 
ment and. properly;:bermed.'iWaste ;shafi :be;.'prpperly' maintame'd and ̂ manifested, ?A 
copy'.of ithe discharge:permit.;onceftrenewed:shall be;.on ;location.;at.all -times and 
made familiar to all fac.My personal * * \ 4 f f - ^ " < * * l „ ' * 

^rhetNMOCDjhasidetermined-thatHhempplicationJis.administratively/complete^and.has^.pre;, 
.ibared ;aVdraltjp*ermit:^irhelNMOCD|will]acce^twommert 
^argWg lhis/applicalion/and5will.crea|e<a!,,facilily?specilic^ 
:Ho-rXceii'ff!fulJre-'notee¥»^efsonsJirJeresled^ 
SKMmmen&orjrequeS^ 
iiitacti-the'lEnvironrnental-'iBureau-Chie'liofillie.OilsGonserv 
:iaboge.i»Tihe£administrative.co^ 
'^he.abcweiaddresssbetweer^OO^alrn^ may also^fi 
lbs viewed,at jhe.^MOGD..web:sllelhllp1//wjvw:emnrd.sla 
iin^ohtainingvafcopy&fjthei.applicatiorftand^^ 
vdr^ss4grven^abo{eTj^rito4rulingion|anyipfop^ or mapr modilication.ii 
•line'Directorlshall^allow."a:;period -o^aWea^st^thirty^tSOJ^y^aftenlrfe-date-of ^publicationjof t 

wl^' lnotice^duringtwhichyintereste^ -that^-
0 I l;NMOCD^old;a^pTiblicih^ shall|set forth the.reasons^ 

, if.-.. .... . . - _ 

-̂ If ;no !pu|iltc:<heanrigvs£held!»thetOirec^or«will iapprove^or^disapprove.the .proposed .permit 
1 ~ 'based •^niinf^rmation-'available.^including.';all;Comrrfent's<received: 'If iaipublicrheanng.NS; 

Ajheld.ithj^rJirector .wiir approveio^idisapprover.the^proposed 'permit ".basedjOn iinformatipndn 
'ilhe.permit?application.'andiinform^tioi?submitte?^t-the-hearing: 'i-i-»*: ;':' t ;i?t\.' ,\4'"" "**" 

'Para-obtenerJmas'hnformacion^sobrenestaiSolicitud'en-espaniol. isirvase-.comunicarse porv( 
i favc*:^ew'J^xicc^Erw^ 

En-.t 
srgia.-;Minerals y,Recursos;Naturales',"de Nuevo<MeMCO)50iLConseryation^Division.(Oepto4 
ConservaciO)rrDel.if?etroleo)S'.1220 ,South-St.lFrancTS'Drive.'Santa,.Ee..-New1'Mexicor(Gon:,j 

w's^ t1 ? t- 4(<! if im 
GIVEN "urider"the1Seal of ;New:Mexicp',Oil-'Consi ' " 
MAvim;nn.ihis Sth-dav of:June'20t}9°..°iMul'^!di£: 

.tacto:^DorothyjRhillips 

,iHsv, u i f under- the'Seal of ;New;Mexico-.Oil-'Conservation-Commission;at:Santa Fe.' New -t| 
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Ad Text: 
NOTICE OF PUBLICATION 
June 10, 2009 

Payment Reference: 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to New Mexico Water Quality 
Control Commission Regulations (20.6.2.3106 NMAC), the following 
discharge permit application(s) has been submitted to the Director of the 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division ("NMOCD"), 1220 S. Saint Francis 
Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone (505) 476-3440: C 

Total: 181.51 

Tax: 12.14 

Net: 193.65 

Prepaid: 0.00 

Total Due: 193.65 
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AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
COUNTY OF SANTA FE 

I, V.Wright, being first duly.sworn declare and say that I am Legal 
Advertising Representative of THE SANTA FE NEW MEXICAN, a daily 
newspaper published in the English language, and having a general 
circulation in the Counties of Santa Fe and Los Alamos, State of New 
Mexico and being a newspaper duly qualified to publish legal notices and 
advertisements under the provisions of Chapter 167 on Session Laws of 
1937; that the publication # 87442 a copy of which is hereto attached was 
published in,said newspaper 1 day(s) between 06/11/2009 and 06/11/2009 
and that the notice was published in the newspaper proper and not in any 
supplement; the first date of publication being on the 1 lst day of June, 2009 
and that the undersigned has personal knowledge of the matter and things set 
forth in this affidavit. 

/S/ 
LEGAL ADVERTISEMENT REPRESENTATIVE 

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this 1 lst day of June, 2009 

Notary 

Commission Expires: 

SantaFcNewMexican.com 

201 East Marcv Street,.Santa Fe, NM 87501-2021 ' .• 505-983-3303' • fax: 505-984-1785 • P.O. Box 2048, Santa Fe, NM 87504-2048 



/ NOTICE OF 
f PUBLICATION 

STATEOF 
i NEW MEXICO 

ENE RGY, MINERALS 
AND NATURAL 

RESOURCES 
DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION • | 

Not ice rs hereby given 
that pursuan t tc. New 
Mexico Water Quali ty, 
Cont io l Commiss ion 
Regulat ions % 
(20 6.2 3106^ NMAC)! 
the f o l l ow ing^ dis 
charge permi t * ,app l i I 
cat ion(s) 1 has been 
submi t ted ,to the Di­
rector * of the 1 Newi 
Mexico Oil Conserva­
t ion Di / is ion 
("NMOCD"), 12.>0 S!i 
Saint Franc is 1 'Dr ive , ; 
SantaiFe, New Mexico 
8750Ei, Telephone: 
(505)476-3440: " 

Ms. Diane Kocis Sen­
ior Environmental 
Specialist, DCP Mid­
stream, 370 17th 
Street, Suite 2500,] 
Denver Colorado, 
8020;> has submitted a 
renewal application 
for the previously ap­
proved discharge 
plan for their: 

"^(GW-015) _inam 
Ranch Gas Plarit, lo­
cated in the NL/4 of 
Section 5, Tow nship 
19 South, Range 37 
East, , NMPM, Lea 
County. The ficility 
p iocosses natur i l gas 
to i emove conden­
sate" and sulfur, Ap­
proximately 550 bbls 
of waste water 2000 
bbls of produced wa­
ter, ind 1750 gallons 
of sulfuric acid are 
generated and stored 
in onsite. Groundwa­
ter most likely to be 
affected by a spill, 
leak or accidental dis­
charge is at a depth 
of approximately 36 -
62 fi?et, with a total 
dissolved sol id: con­
centration of approxi-

I mntc-ly 446 mg/L. 
(GW-016) Eunice Gas 

1 P lant located in the; 
| SE /4 S E / 4 of Section 5,: 
Township 21" South, 

I Range 36 East, NMPM, 
Lea County. The facil­
ity processes natural 
gas to remove con­
densate and sulfur. 
Appioximately 2500 
bbls of slop oil, 2500 
bbls of produced wa­
ter, and 80 bbls of 
lube oil are generated 

I and stored in onsite. 
Groundwater most 

'likely to be 'a f fected 
I byjaspil l /JeakorfacciT; 
dental discharge is at 

l a depth of approxi­
m a t e l y 72 88 feet, 
I with a.total dissolved: 
! solids::;, concentration 
I of approximately 480 
mg/lL 

feet, with a total dis­
solved solids concen­
tration . o f approxi­
mately 707 - 4230 
mg/L. 

(GW-348) Mr. Anthony 
Wiggins, / President, 
Chaco Chemical Com­
pany LLC, P.O. Box 
,3526.: Farmington NM 
•87413; has submitted 
a new discharge plan 
[application for their 
Oil and Gas Service. 
Company at CR 5759 # 
20, Farmington NM, , 
located in unit letter 
M of Section 20, 
Township 29 North , 
Range 12 West, 
'NMPM, San Juan 
County. The facility 
stores chemical for 
down-hole assistant 
for the oil and natural 
gas industry; Ap­
proximately 1000 gal­
lons of Catalyzed Hy­
drazine; 1000 gallons 
of corrosion inhibitor, 
1000 gallons of Paraf­
fin solvents and 15 
gallons^ of a combined 
waste stream of used 
oil and antifreeze are 
generated and stored 
in onsite. Groundwa­
ter most likely to be 
affected by a spill, 
leak or accidental dis­
charge is at a depth 
of approximately IS 
feet, with a total dis­
solved solids concen­
tration of approxi­
mately 1040 mg/L . 
Chaco Chemical Com 

pany is currently un-
dertanAdministrative 
Compliance Order 
jNM-QCD 2009-01) to 
bring therg into com­
pliance under the Wa­
ter Quality Control 
Commission (WOCCl 
for the protection of 
groundwater. 

All fluids are not to be 
intentionally dis­
charged to the 
ground. If accidental 
discharge occurs im­
mediate 
recovery/reclamation 
shall be implemented. 
Fluids,' other than 
clean water, including 
dry chemicals, shall 
be stored within sec ­
ondary containment 
and properly bermed. 
Waste shall be prop­
erly maintained and 
manifested. A copy of 
the discharge permit 
once renewed shall 
be on location at all 
times and made fa­
miliar to all facility 
personal. 

The NMOCD has de­
te rm ined tha t the ap­
pl icat ion is adminis­
t ra t ive ly complete 
'and has prepared a 
:draft... permi t . The 
:NMOCD wi l l accept 
comments and state­
ments of interest re­
garding th is appl ica­
t ion and wi l l create a 

Mr. Randy Crawford, 7 
Crawford Lane, Jai 
N.M., has submitted a 
new application for a 
discharge plan permit 
for their Oil and Gas 
Service Company at: 

(GWr395) 2809 Pecos 
Road, Carlsbad, N.M., 
located in the Section 
27, Township 22 
South, Range 27 East, 
NMPM, Eddy County. 
The facility is an oil­
field trucking com­
pany that provides 
the hauling of pro­
duced water for the 
oil and natural gas in­
dustry. Approxi­
mately 25 - 35 gal­
lons/day bf KCL are; 
mixed, 500 gallons of 
paraffin, 110 of motor 
oil and 1200 bbls of oil 
field waste are gener­
ated and stored in on-
site. Groundwater 
most likely to be af­
fected by a spill, leak 
or accidental dis­
charge is at a depth 
of approximately 90 -
110 feet, with a total 
dissolved solids con­
centration of approxi­
mately 420 m g / L 
(GW?396) 7 Crawford 
Lane, Jai N.M., located 
in the Section 31, 
Township 24 South, 
Range 37 East, NMPM, 
Lea County. The facil­
ity is an oilfield truck­
ing company that pro­
vides' the hauling of 
produced water for 
the oil and natural 
gas industry. Ap­
proximately 25 - 35 
gallons/day of KCL 
are mixed, 500 gallons 
of paraffin, 110 of mo­
tor oil and 1200 bbls 
of oil field waste are 
generated and stored 
in onsite. Groundwa­
ter most likely to be 
affected by a spill, 
leak or accidental dis­
charge is at a depth 
of approximately-72 -
80 feet, with a-total 
dissolved solids con­
centration of approxi­
mately 1640 mg/L. 

(GW-008) El Paso 
Natural Gas company, 
3300 North A Street, 
Building 2, Suite 200, 
Midland Texas 79705, 
has submitted a re­
newal application for 
the previously ap­
proved , discharge 
plan for their Monu­
ment Compressor 
Station, - located in 
the NW/4 of Section 1, 
Township 20 South, 
Range 36 East, NMPM, 
Lea County. The facil­
ity transports natural 
gas for customer de­
mand. Approximately 
27,000 gallons of used 
and new oil are gen­
erated and stored in 
onsite. Groundwater 
most likely to be af­
fected by a spill, leak 
or accidental dis­
charge is at a depth 
of approximately 40 

fac i l i ty-speci f ic - mail?, 
ing ' l ist for persons: 
who wish to receive 
future not ices. Per;-;-
sons interested in ob­
ta in ing fu r ther , infor­
mat ion, submi t t ing 
comments or request­
ing to . be on a 
faci l i ty-speci f ic mai l ­
ing l ist , for fu tu re no­
t ices may contac t the 
Envi ronmenta l ' Bureau 
Chief of the Oil, Con­
servat ion Division at 
the- address given 
above. The admin is ­
t ra t ive completeness 
de terminat ion and 
draf t permi t may be 
v iewed at t h e . above 
address be tween 8:00 
a.m. and 4:00 ;. p.rh;, 
Monday th rough Fri­
day, or may also be 
v iewed at the NMOCD 
web site 
h t t p : / /www.emnrd . s t 

GIVEN under t he Seal 
of New Mexico Oil 
Conservat ion Com­
mission a t , S a n t a Fe, 
New Mexico, on th is 
5th day of Apri l 2009. ' 

t -'"STATE OF 
' NEW MEXICO 

OIL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION 

S E A L 
Mark Fesmire, 
Director < 
Lega l# 87442 
Pub June 11,2009 

a te .nm.us /ocd/ . Per­
sons in terested in ob­
ta in ing a copy of the 
appl icat ion and dra f t 
permi t may contac t 
the NMOCD at the ad­
dress • given:. above. 
Prior to ru l ing on any 
proposed discharge 
permi t or ma jo r :mod i ­
f i ca t ion , the Director, 
shal l a l low a per iod of 
at least t h i r t y (30) 
days af ter t he date of 
pub l ica t ion o f th is rid*-: 
t ice, dur ing w h i c h in­
terested persons may 
submi t commen ts or 
request t ha t NMOCD 
hold a publ ic hearing. 7 

Requests for a publ ic 
hear ing shall set f o r t h 
the reasons w h y a 
hear ing should be 
held. A hear ing w i l l be 
held if the Director 
determines t ha t there, 
is s ign i f icant publ ic 
interest . 

If no publ ic hear ing js 
held, the Director w i l l 
approve or d isap­
prove the proposed 
-permit based on ; in ­
fo rmat ion avai lable, 
inc luding all con> 
ments received. If ?a 
publ ic hear ing is heid, 
the d i rec tor wi l l ap­
prove or d isapprove 
the proposed -permi t 
based on in fo rmat ion 
in the permi t 1 appl ica­
t ion and in fo rmat ion 
submi t ted at the 
hear ing. 

Para obtener mas in-
fo rmac i6n sobre esta 
sol ic i tud en espan_ol , 
sirvase comuhicarse 
por favor: New Mex­
ico. Energy, Minera ls 
and Natural Re­
sources Depar tment 
(Depto. Del Energia, 
Minerals y Recursos 
Naturales de Nuevo 
Mexico) , - Oil Conser­
vat ion ; Division 
(Depto. Conserva-
c i o ' n Del Petr6le6), 
1220 South St.' Francis 
Drive, Santa Fe,,:'New 
Mexico (Contact'o: 
Dorothy Phil l ips, 
505-476-3461) 



(GW-015) Ms. Diane Kocis, Senior Environmental Specialist, DCP 
Midstream, LP, 370 17th Street, Suite 2500, Denver, Colorado 80202 has 
submitted a renewal application for the previously approved discharge 
plan for their Linam Ranch Gas Plant, located in the NE/4 Section 6, ^ 
Township 19 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. 
The physical address of the facility is 139 West U.S. Highway 62-180, 
Hobbs, NM, 88240. The facility is located approximately 8 miles west of 
Hobbs, NM, and 3.8 miles west of the Lea County Airport. The facility 
processes natural gas to remove condensate and sulfur. Approximately 
550 bbls of waste water, 2000 bbls of produced water, and 1750 gallons 
of sulfuric acid are generated and stored onsite. These fluids are not to 
be intentionally discharged to the ground. If accidental discharge 
occurs immediate recovery/reclamation shall be implemented. All fluids 
utilized at the facility are stored in dedicated storage tanks prior to 
offsite disposal or recycling at an OCD approved site. Fluids other than 
clean water, including dry chemicals, shall be stored within secondary 
containment and properly bermed. Waste shall be properly maintained 
and manifested. A copy of the discharge permit once renewed shall be 
posted on location at all times and made familiar to all facility 
personnel. Groundwater most likely to be affected by a spill, leak or 
accidental discharge is at a depth of approximately 36 - 62 feet, with a / 
total dissolved solids concentration of approximately 446 mg/L. The 
discharge plan addresses how oilfield products and waste will be 
properly handled, stored, and disposed of, including how spills, leaks, 
and other accidental discharges to the surface will be managed in order 
to protect fresh water. Any interested person or persons may obtain 
information, submit comments, and request to be placed on a facility-
specific mailing list for future notices by contacting Leonard Lowe at 
the New Mexico OCD at 1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New < 
Mexico 87505, Telephone (505) 476-3492. The OCD will accept 
comments and statements of interest regarding the renewal and will 
create a facility-specific mailing list for persons who wish to receive 
future notices. 



Chavez, Carl J , EMNRD 

Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Subject: 

From: Chavez, Carl J, EMNRD 
Thursday, January 08, 2009 1:15 PM 
'Kocis, Diane E' 
Jamerson, Kelly D; Admire, John D; Kardos, Gregory C; Epel, Joshua B; Lang, Ruth M; 
Bradford, Johnnie; Minatra, Gary W; Boatenhamer, Steven D; Price, Wayne, EMNRD 
RE: Request for Temporary Sulfur Storage at DCP Midstream's Linam Ranch (GW-015) and 
Eunice (GW-016) Gas Plants 

Diane: 

The OCD hereby approves the earthen pits for temporary storage of sulfur with ongoing disposal for the next 6 months. 
Thereafter, DCP must seek approval from the OCD every 6 mos. from the date of this approval to continue the temporary 
earthen pit sulfur storage process at the above listed facilities. Sulfur storage shall be allowed on a temporary basis while 
DCP disposes of the sulfur wastes within waste storage limits of the discharge permit. Site restoration and testing, etc. 
approved by the OCD under the previous emergency request shall be implemented to restore the earthen pit areas to 
their original conditions within 90 days the cessation or suspension of storage. The OCD will not approve earthen berms 
for the above purpose indefinitely. 

The OCD recommends that DCP complete the C-138 form as requested by CRI; however, in lieu of any analytical testing, 
DCP will need to verify that the sulfur waste is in indeed exempt "oilfield" waste with process knowledge information to 
CRI. If it is, and sufficient process knowledge is provided to support the "oilfield" waste exemption, then OCD would not 
recommend any analytical testing of the sulfur waste. CRI is an approved OCD surface waste management facility and 
can accept "oilfield" exempt wastes within the conditions stated above. 

Please have CRI contact me if it has questions or you may contact me if you have questions. Thank you. 

Note: Please be advised that NMOCD approval of this plan does not relieve DCP Midstream L.P. of responsibility should 
their operations pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health or the environment. In addition, NMOCD 
approval does not relieve DCP Midstream LP. of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws 
and/or regulations. 

Carl J. Chavez, CHMM 
New Mexico Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Dept. 
Oil Conservation Division, Environmental Bureau 
1220 South St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Office: (505) 476-3491 
Fax: (505) 476-3462 
E-mail: CarlJ.Chavez@state.nm.us 
Website: http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/ocd/index.htm 
(Pollution Prevention Guidance is under "Publications") 

From: Kocis, Diane E [mailto:DEKocis@dcpmidstream.com] 
Sent: Thursday, January 08, 2009 11:00 AM 
To: Chavez, Carl J, EMNRD 
Cc: Jamerson, Kelly D; Admire, John D; Kardos, Gregory C; Epel, Joshua B; Lang, Ruth M; Bradford, Johnnie; Minatra, 
Gary W; Boatenhamer, Steven D 
Subject: Request for Temporary Sulfur Storage at DCP Midstream's Linam Ranch (GW-015) and Eunice (GW-016) Gas 
Plants 

DCP Midstream, LP (DCP) respectfully requests permission for temporary storage pits for liquid sulfur at both 
the Linam Ranch Gas Plant (GW-015) and the Eunice (GW-016) Gas Plant. On November 19, 2008 DCP 

Carl, 

l 



requested permission for on-site storage of sulfur based on a lack of available rail cars due to a Federal Railroad 
Administration investigation. As you are aware, the generation of sulfur is a result of natural gas processing. 
This request is based on the fact that due to the changing economy there is now a lack of a market for our sulfur 
product, which has caused loaded rail cars to not be unloaded and hence not available for further use. 

OCD granted temporary approval for the construction of sulfur pits at both plants on November 20, 2008. As of 
today, no sulfur has been stored within pits or earthen berms at either facility as shortly after receiving your 
emergency approval railcars were released by the Federal Railroad Administration and made available for our 
use. Market conditions have allowed DCP to continue to sell the sulfur as a product; however, it is estimated 
that by the end of this week, the sale of sulfur as a product for the manufacture of fertilizer will be temporarily 
suspended for an unknown duration. There are indications that the market for sulfur will resume in early June; 
however the exact date is unknown at this time. 

DCP is currently making arrangements for removal, transport and disposal of the sulfur from both facilities with 
Controlled Recovery Inc. (CRI). DCP plans to convey the molten sulfur to a bermed earthen pit for cooling and 
then ultimately transfer the solid sulfur to rolloff containers provided by CRI. Each facility would like to build 
three pits so that they can be used on a rotating basis. 

CRI operates an OCD-approved disposal facility for non-hazardous, oil-field related, solid and fluid waste 
disposal on highway 62/180, between Carlsbad and Hobbs, New Mexico. This facility has a sulfur pit with the 
capability to contain all the sulfur generated at the Linam Ranch and Eunice gas plants. CRI will retrieve the 
solid sulfur from both facilities and transport it in compliance with state and Federal requirements. 

As stated in our November 19, 2008 request, DCP will construct the temporary pits at each plant in accordance 
with good engineering practices. The pits will be earthen and bermed to ensure that no sulfur or sulfur bi-
products are released from the pits and to prevent run on and run off of any stormwater. The sulfur will solidify 
at ambient temperature once it is placed in the temporary pit. These temporary pits will be unlined as it is 
impractical to use a liner as the molten liquid sulfur would melt it. No pit cover will be used due to the fact that 
the liquid molten sulfur would melt a cover. Also, a cover is not needed as once the sulfur solidifies and 
hardens, it will produce an impermeable layer and any precipitation would just remain on top of the solidified 
sulfur. 

As specified in your November 20, 2008 approval, DCP will acquire both "pre-pit and post pit" photos, store 
sulfur on a temporary basis only and restore the bermed pit areas to the original condition of the land. Five-
point composite samples will be collected along the base of the excavated pits prior to restoration of the land, to 
verify that no soil contamination remains at the base of the bermed areas. Analytical sample results will be 
submitted to OCD within 15 days of closure of the pits. 

Should you need additional information, please contact me at 303-605-2176. Thank you very much for your 
consideration and prompt response to our emergency situation. 

Regards, 
DCP Midstream, LP 

Diane Kocis, P.G. 
Senior Environmental Specialist 
303-605-2176 (office) 

DEKocis@dcpmidstream.com 

2 



From: Chavez, Carl J, EMNRD [mailto:CarlJ.Chavez@state.nm.us] 
Sent: Thursday, November 20, 2008 8:08 AM 
To: Kocis, Diane E 
Cc: Kardos, Gregory C; Lang, Ruth M; Frye, Elizabeth G 

Subject: RE: DCP Request for Temporary Sulfur Pits at Linam Ranch Gas Plant (GW-015) and Eunice Gas Plant (GW-016) 

Ms. Kocis: 
Approved on a temporary basis only and on the condition that the emergency pits be sampled (5-pt. composite for gen. 
chem.) along the base of the excavated pit(s) and the pit area(s) must be restored to the original condition of the land 
within 3 months of the date of this message. Photos of the pre-pit, post pit construction w/ locations and basic dimensions 
of the pit(s) with analytical sample data results that verify no soil contamination remained at the base of the pits before 
land restoration shall be submitted to OCD within 15 days of closure of the emergency pits or by March 9, 2009. 

Please contact me if you have questions. Thank you. 

Note: Please be advised that NMOCD approval of this plan does not relieve DCP Midstream LP. of responsibility should 
their operations pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health or the environment. In addition, NMOCD 
approval does not relieve DCP Midstream L.P. of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws 
and/or regulations. 

Carl J. Chavez, CHMM 
New Mexico Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Dept. 
Oil Conservation Division, Environmental Bureau 
1220 South St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Office: (505) 476-3491 
Fax: (505) 476-3462 
E-mail: CarlJ.Chavez@state.nm.us 
Website: http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/ocd/index.htm 
(Pollution Prevention Guidance is under "Publications") 

From: Kocis, Diane E [mailto:DEKocis@dcpmidstream.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, November 19, 2008 3:41 PM 
To: Chavez, Carl J, EMNRD 
Cc: Kardos, Gregory C; Lang, Ruth M; Frye, Elizabeth G 

Subject: DCP Request for Temporary Sulfur Pits at Linam Ranch Gas Plant (GW-015) and Eunice Gas Plant (GW-016) 

Carl, 

DCP Midstream, LP (DCP) respectfully requests permission to construct temporary emergency storage pits for 
liquid sulfur at Linam Ranch Gas Plant, OCD discharge permit number GW-015 and Eunice Gas Plant, OCD 
discharge permit number GW-016. As per our telephone conversation this morning, emergency pits are 
necessary due to a Federal Railroad Administration investigation of a train derailment which has taken DCP's 
dedicated liquid sulfur rail cars out of service until the investigators release the cars. The liquid sulfur is 
generated as a product from the plant sulfur recovery units (SRU). 

Due to the unavailability of sulfur rail cars, DCP's best estimate is that Linam Ranch Plant will run out of sulfur 
storage capacity sometime Friday morning, November 21, 2008. Our operations personnel need to make 
contingencies now to be able to implement temporary storage by Friday. DCP estimates approximately 27 
cubic yards of sulfur product will be placed in the temporary pit daily. The elemental sulfur is very pure 
(typically 98% or greater) and the only associated pollutant with it should be a minimal amount of entrained 
H2S. No impacts from chlorides, sulfates or TPH are anticipated. Typically DCP sells this product on the 
market as a feedstock for the manufacture of fertilizer. 



Linam Ranch Plant processes about 160-180 MMcfd of natural gas. Shutting down the Linam Ranch Plant 
would require 160-180 MMcfd of gas to be shut in causing considerable excess emissions to be generated. 
There will be SO2 emissions associated with both shut down and start up of the SRU. This amount could easily 
be in the hundreds of thousands of pounds. There will be SO2, H2S and VOC emissions also associated with the 
shutdown of Linam Ranch Plant and all of the compressor stations behind the plant. Again these additional 
emissions could be in the range of hundreds of thousands of pounds of criteria pollutants. Additionally, since a 
considerable portion of the gas behind Linam Ranch Plant is associated with oil production, this oil production 
would be shut in as well or producers would have to flare or vent gas at the wellhead. If the producers elect to 
vent or flare at their facilities, excess emissions of criteria pollutants will also be substantial. 

From an environmental perspective, storing elemental sulfur in earthen containment is a much more eco-
friendly option than shutting down facilities and the related production. Please note that elemental sulfur is 
routinely stored directly on the ground in many areas including Florida and Canada. 

Economic impact to DCP and its producers and customers could be in the millions of dollars/day if the plant is 
required to shut down. This could also directly impact the State of New Mexico's revenues from severance 
taxes that are used to fund a significant portion of the General Fund. 

Eunice Gas Plant is currently shut down and is in the middle of a turnaround. Their sulfur storage is only at 5-
10% capacity because the existing pit was emptied as far as possible to perform a Mechanical Integrity 
inspection during the turnaround. There is approximately 100 MMcfd of gas shut in behind Eunice currently. 
DCP estimates approximately 17 cubic yards of sulfur will be produced daily at Eunice Gas Plant should it 

become necessary to divert the plant's sulfur production to temporary storage. Due to the unavailability of 
sulfur rail cars, DCP's best estimate is that Eunice Plant will run out of sulfur storage sometime on November 
25, 2008, based on information available today. 

DCP will construct the temporary pits at each plant in accordance with good engineering practices. The pits 
will be earthen and bermed to ensure that no sulfur or sulfur bi-products are released from the pits and to 
prevent run on and run off of any stormwater. The sulfur will solidify at ambient temperature once it is placed 
in the temporary pit. These temporary pits will be unlined as it is impractical to use a liner as the molten liquid 
sulfur would melt it. As well no cover will be used due to the fact that if it was placed over the liquid molten 
sulfur the cover would melt. Also a cover is not needed as once the sulfur is solidified, it will produce an 
impermeable layer and any precipitation would just remain on top of the solidified sulfur. 

When the sulfur is removed and the emergency temporary pits are no longer necessary, the soil below each 
temporary pit will be sampled and analyzed for sulfur. Any contaminated soil will be remediated and properly 
disposed according to State and Federal regulations. 

Should you need additional information, please contact Diane Kocis at 303-605-2176. Thank you very much 
for your consideration and prompt response to our emergency situation. 

Regards, 
DCP Midstream, LP 

Diane Kocis, P.G. 
Senior Environmental Specialist 
303-605-2176 (office) 



DEKocis@dcpmidstream.com 

This inbound email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System. 

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail, including all attachments is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and 
may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is 
prohibited unless specifically provided under the New Mexico Inspection of Public Records Act. If you are not 
the intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all copies of this message. — This email has been 
scanned by the Sybari - Antigen Email System. 
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Chavez , Car l J , EMNRD 

From: Chavez, Carl J, EMNRD 

Thursday, November 20, 2008 8:08 AM 

'Kocis, Diane E' 

Sent: 

To: 

Cc: Kardos, Gregory C; Lang, Ruth M; Frye, Elizabeth G 

Subject: RE: DCP Request for Temporary Sulfur Pits at Linam Ranch Gas Plant (GW-015) and Eunice Gas 
Plant (GW-016) 

Approved on a temporary basis only and on the condition that the emergency pits be sampled (5-pt. composite for 
gen. chem.) along the base of the excavated pit(s) and the pit area(s) must be restored to the original condition of 
the land within 3 months of the date of this message. Photos of the pre-pit, post pit construction w/ locations and 
basic dimensions of the pit(s) with analytical sample data results that verify no soil contamination remained at the 
base of the pits before land restoration shall be submitted to OCD within 15 days of closure of the emergency pits 
or by March 9, 2009. 

Please contact me if you have questions. Thank you. 

Note: Please be advised that NMOCD approval of this plan does not relieve DCP Midstream LP. of responsibility 
should their operations pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health or the environment. In 
addition, NMOCD approval does not relieve DCP Midstream LP. of responsibility for compliance with any other 
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. 

Carl J. Chavez, CHMM 
New Mexico Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Dept. 
Oil Conservation Division, Environmental Bureau 
1220 South St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Office: (505) 476-3491 
Fax: (505) 476-3462 
E-mail: CarlJ.Chavez@state.nm.us 
Website: http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/ocd/index.htm 
(Pollution Prevention Guidance is under "Publications") 

From: Kocis, Diane E [mailto:DEKocis@dcpmidstream.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, November 19, 2008 3:41 PM 
To: Chavez, Carl J, EMNRD 
Cc: Kardos, Gregory C; Lang, Ruth M; Frye, Elizabeth G 
Subject: DCP Request for Temporary Sulfur Pits at Linam Ranch Gas Plant (GW-015) and Eunice Gas Plant (GW-
016) 

DCP Midstream, LP (DCP) respectfully requests permission to construct temporary emergency storage 
pits for liquid sulfur at Linam Ranch Gas Plant, OCD discharge permit number GW-015 and Eunice Gas 
Plant, OCD discharge permit number GW-016. As per our telephone conversation this morning, 
emergency pits are necessary due to a Federal Railroad Administration investigation of a train 
derailment which has taken DCP's dedicated liquid sulfur rail cars out of service until the investigators 
release the cars. The liquid sulfur is generated as a product from the plant sulfur recovery units (SRU). 

Due to the unavailability of sulfur rail cars, DCP's best estimate is that Linam Ranch Plant will run out 

Ms. Kocis: 

Carl, 
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of sulfur storage capacity sometime Friday morning, November 21, 2008. Our operations personnel 
need to make contingencies now to be able to implement temporary storage by Friday. DCP estimates 
approximately 27 cubic yards of sulfur product will be placed in the temporary pit daily. The elemental 
sulfur is very pure (typically 98% or greater) and the only associated pollutant with it should be a 
minimal amount of entrained H2S. No impacts from chlorides, sulfates or TPH are anticipated. 

Typically DCP sells this product on the market as a feedstock for the manufacture of fertilizer. 

Linam Ranch Plant processes about 160-180 MMcfd of natural gas. Shutting down the Linam Ranch 
Plant would require 160-180 MMcfd of gas to be shut in causing considerable excess emissions to be 
generated. There will be S0 2 emissions associated with both shut down and start up of the SRU. This 

amount could easily be in the hundreds of thousands of pounds. There will be S0 2, H2S and VOC 

emissions also associated with the shutdown of Linam Ranch Plant and all of the compressor stations 
behind the plant. Again these additional emissions could be in the range of hundreds of thousands of 
pounds of criteria pollutants. Additionally, since a considerable portion of the gas behind Linam Ranch 
Plant is associated with oil production, this oil production would be shut in as well or producers would 
have to flare or vent gas at the wellhead. If the producers elect to vent or flare at their facilities, excess 
emissions of criteria pollutants will also be substantial. 

From an environmental perspective, storing elemental sulfur in earthen containment is a much more eco-
friendly option than shutting down facilities and the related production. Please note that elemental 
sulfur is routinely stored directly on the ground in many areas including Florida and Canada. 

Economic impact to DCP and its producers and customers could be in the millions of dollars/day if the 
plant is required to shut down. This could also directly impact the State of New Mexico's revenues 
from severance taxes that are used to fund a significant portion of the General Fund. 

Eunice Gas Plant is currently shut down and is in the middle of a turnaround. Their sulfur storage is 
only at 5-10% capacity because the existing pit was emptied as far as possible to perform a Mechanical 
Integrity inspection during the turnaround. There is approximately 100 MMcfd of gas shut in behind 
Eunice currently. DCP estimates approximately 17 cubic yards of sulfur will be produced daily at 
Eunice Gas Plant should it become necessary to divert the plant's sulfur production to temporary 
storage. Due to the unavailability of sulfur rail cars, DCP's best estimate is that Eunice Plant will run 
out of sulfur storage sometime on November 25, 2008, based on information available today. 

DCP will construct the temporary pits at each plant in accordance with good engineering practices. The 
pits will be earthen and bermed to ensure that no sulfur or sulfur bi-products are released from the pits 
and to prevent run on and run off of any stormwater. The sulfur will solidify at ambient temperature 
once it is placed in the temporary pit. These temporary pits will be unlined as it is impractical to use a 
liner as the molten liquid sulfur would melt it. As well no cover will be used due to the fact that if it was 
placed over the liquid molten sulfur the cover would melt. Also a cover is not needed as once the sulfur 
is solidified, it will produce an impermeable layer and any precipitation would just remain on top of the 
solidified sulfur. 

When the sulfur is removed and the emergency temporary pits are no longer necessary, the soil below 
each temporary pit will be sampled and analyzed for sulfur. Any contaminated soil will be remediated 
and properly disposed according to State and Federal regulations. 

Should you need additional information, please contact Diane Kocis at 303-605-2176. Thank you very 
much for your consideration and prompt response to our emergency situation. 

11/20/2008 



Regards, 
DCP Midstream, LP 

Diane Kocis, P.G. 
Senior Environmental Specialist 
303-605-2176 (office) 

DEKocis@dcpmidstream.com 

This inbound email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System. 
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C h a v e z , Car l J , EMNRD 

Sent: 

To: 

Cc: 

From: Michael Stewart [mstewart@aecdenver.com] 

Thursday, September 11, 2008 8:03 AM 

Chavez, Carl J, EMNRD; Price, Wayne, EMNRD; Johnson, Larry, EMNRD 

Stephen W Weathers 

Subject: Notification to Compete Groundwater Monitoring at the DCP Linam Ranch site (GW-015) 

ARC Environmental will complete groundwater monitoring activities at the DCP Linam Ranch facility (GW-015). 
The project site is located in Unit B, Sec 6, Township 19S, Range 37E. Coordinates are 32.697 north, 103.288 
west, Lea County 

The activities to be completed include: 

1. Measure fluid levels in all monitoring wells associated with the study area. 
2. Purge a minimum of three casing volumes from select monitoring wells that do not contain 

free product and continue purging as necessary until the field temperature, pH and conductivity stabilize. 
3. Collect groundwater samples for BTEX from the purged wells. 
4 Dispose of all affected purge water at the DCP Linam Ranch facility. 

The activities will begin on September 15, 2008 no earlier than 0800 MDT. 

Please contact me by email or by phone if you have any questions and/or comments. 

Michael Stewart 
303-638-0001 (mobile) 
303-948-7733 office 
303-948-7739 (fax) 

This inbound email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System. 
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